Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES GROUP LIMITED

中國環境資源集團有限公司 (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 1130)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Environmental Resources Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 11:00 a.m. on 2 July 2015 at 35/F, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

- (a) the SPA (as defined in the circular dated 15 June 2015 despatched to the Shareholders of the Company (the "**Circular**") a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked as "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) a copy of which has been produced to the meeting and marked as "B" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification and the terms and conditions thereof be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) issue of the Promissory Note (as defined in the Circular) pursuant to the terms and conditions of the SPA be and is hereby approved;
- (c) all other transactions contemplated under the SPA be and are hereby approved; and
- (d) any one Director be and is hereby authorised to do such acts and deeds in his sole and absolute discretion and opinion deemed expedient and appropriate to implement and effect the SPA and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board China Environmental Resources Group Limited Yeung Chi Hang Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 15 June 2015

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the extraordinary general meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not to be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a proxy form together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at A18/F, Asia Orient Tower, Town Place, 33 Lockhart Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the extraordinary general meeting (or any adjournment thereof).
- 3. Delivery of a proxy form shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the extraordinary general meeting and in such event, the instrument appoint a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any shares, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy in respect of such shares as if he/she was solely entitled hereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the extraordinary general meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company.
- 5. A proxy form for use at the extraordinary general meeting is attached herewith.
- 6. Any voting at the extraordinary general meeting shall be taken by poll.
- 7. The proxy form shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorized to sign the same.

As at the date of this announcement, the board comprises five executive Directors, namely Mr. Yeung Chi Hang, Mr. Leung Kwong Choi, Mr. Wong Po Keung, Mr. Chung Siu Wah and Mr. Chen Yuyang; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Kwai Sang, Mr. Ong Chi King, and Mr. Heung Chee Hang Eric.